
2024-2025 Sacramento State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-25   Conf: 3-15   Home: 5-11   Away: 2-13   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Holt, Jacob 32-32 861 26.9 174-345 .504 39-112 .348 135-188 .718 66 156 222 6.9 71 1 35 67 26 18 522 16.3
24 Vaughns, Julian 24-19 558 23.3 91-225 .404 40-115 .348 40-51 .784 23 45 68 2.8 74 4 33 26 6 19 262 10.9
04 Kovatchev, Alex 4-4 101 25.3 13-33 .394 6-21 .286 2-3 .667 5 15 20 5.0 6 0 1 5 0 3 34 8.5
03 Neal, EJ 32-25 832 26.0 88-230 .383 55-161 .342 26-34 .765 20 80 100 3.1 78 3 51 32 14 29 257 8.0
10 Skytta, Emil 25-23 729 29.2 79-165 .479 16-59 .271 25-54 .463 16 67 83 3.3 78 2 68 74 3 23 199 8.0
02 Nunn, Bailey 30-20 873 29.1 59-216 .273 34-126 .270 42-62 .677 17 56 73 2.4 63 1 109 57 1 19 194 6.5
07 Brewer, Lachlan 31-28 839 27.1 68-142 .479 37-83 .446 12-28 .429 21 78 99 3.2 60 1 33 40 3 27 185 6.0
34 Dioramma, Chudi 32-0 399 12.5 75-122 .615 0-1 .000 33-51 .647 41 76 117 3.7 41 1 12 36 23 11 183 5.7
11 Ricketts, Leo 16-4 247 15.4 29-73 .397 10-36 .278 6-8 .750 5 23 28 1.8 13 0 19 14 0 10 74 4.6
05 Wilson, Michael 27-0 521 19.3 37-96 .385 22-64 .344 23-29 .793 23 66 89 3.3 52 2 24 25 3 21 119 4.4
06 Williams, Deonte 13-0 141 10.8 17-47 .362 0-3 .000 10-18 .556 9 19 28 2.2 18 1 14 11 2 3 44 3.4
01 Pitre, Jalen 5-4 62 12.4 6-14 .429 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 8 9 17 3.4 11 0 7 7 5 2 13 2.6
25 Beatty, Bowyn 16-1 227 14.2 10-31 .323 2-12 .167 11-15 .733 14 37 51 3.2 27 1 12 14 10 4 33 2.1
14 Chol Deng, Kiir Kiir 1-0 10 10.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0.0
Total 32 6400 200.0 746-1741 .428 262-798 .328 365-541 .675 302 768 1070 33.4 592 17 418 422 97 190 2119 66.22
Opponents 32 6400 200.0 765-1710 .447 275-787 .349 452-634 .713 273 789 1062 33.2 548 9 444 375 91 239 2257 70.53

Team Statistics SacSt OPP
SCORING 2119 2257
    Points Per Game 66.2 70.5
    Scoring Margin -4.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 746-1741 765-1710
    Field Goal Pct .428 .447
3 POINT FG-ATT 262-798 275-787
    3PT FG Pct .328 .349
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 365-541 452-634
    FT Pct .675 .713
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 14.1
REBOUNDS 1070 1062
    Rebounds Per Game 33.4 33.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 418 444
    Assists Per Game 13.1 13.9
TURNOVERS 422 375
    Turnovers Per Game 13.2 11.7
    Turnovers Margin -1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 190 239
    Steals Per Game 5.9 7.5
BLOCKS 97 91
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.8
ATTENDANCE 10,385 31,831
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-649 15-2,122
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Sacramento St. 1002 1117 2119
Opponents 1147 1110 2257

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 CAL MARITIME W 106-44 529
11/08/24 at Fresno St. L 57-64 5,657
11/12/24 at UC San Diego L 54-64 1,031
11/16/24 CSUN L 69-79 576
11/24/24 at California L 77-83 3,662
11/27/24 at Air Force W 63-61 1,529
11/30/24 MERCYHURST L 60-66 415
12/04/24 at Denver L 59-80 422
12/07/24 OMAHA L 60-70 502
12/14/24 UC DAVIS L 62-69 902
12/17/24 at Oregon St. L 45-82 2,314
12/22/24 STANISLAUS ST. W 98-47 510
12/30/24 BETHESDA (CA) W 78-38 416

* 01/04/25 PORTLAND ST. W 56-53 397
* 01/09/25 IDAHO L 67-80 587
* 01/11/25 EASTERN WASH. L 54-65 478
* 01/16/25 at Northern Ariz. L 53-77 889
* 01/18/25 at Northern Colo. L 64-68 1,521
* 01/23/25 IDAHO ST. W 75-71 1,007
* 01/25/25 WEBER ST. L 81-87 752
* 01/30/25 at Montana St. L 58-70 3,209
* 02/01/25 at Montana L 59-87 3,344
* 02/06/25 at Eastern Wash. L 80-83 1,197
* 02/08/25 at Idaho L 76-78 1,972
* 02/13/25 NORTHERN COLO. L 61-77 532
* 02/15/25 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 61-65 810
* 02/20/25 at Weber St. W 80-77 2,196
* 02/22/25 at Idaho St. L 66-83 1,721
* 02/27/25 MONTANA L 54-60 1,023
* 03/01/25 MONTANA ST. L 60-87 949
* 03/03/25 at Portland St. L 56-59 1,167

03/08/25 vs Weber St. L 70-83 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Sacramento State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 3-15   Home: 2-7   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Holt, Jacob 18-18 481 26.7 99-206 .481 19-59 .322 73-105 .695 47 88 135 7.5 46 0 19 38 16 11 290 16.1
24 Vaughns, Julian 12-11 279 23.3 46-117 .393 22-56 .393 27-36 .750 9 22 31 2.6 33 2 21 11 4 9 141 11.8
10 Skytta, Emil 11-9 320 29.1 39-79 .494 10-31 .323 9-15 .600 7 27 34 3.1 34 1 23 35 2 7 97 8.8
03 Neal, EJ 18-15 529 29.4 46-126 .365 28-87 .322 15-17 .882 13 39 52 2.9 47 2 31 18 9 16 135 7.5
34 Dioramma, Chudi 18-0 255 14.2 49-75 .653 0-1 .000 23-38 .605 24 39 63 3.5 31 1 8 22 14 6 121 6.7
02 Nunn, Bailey 16-14 465 29.1 29-123 .236 12-62 .194 21-37 .568 12 29 41 2.6 30 0 60 32 1 9 91 5.7
07 Brewer, Lachlan 18-18 506 28.1 38-87 .437 18-46 .391 7-17 .412 15 49 64 3.6 37 0 17 27 2 19 101 5.6
05 Wilson, Michael 17-0 401 23.6 28-73 .384 17-49 .347 15-18 .833 17 49 66 3.9 47 2 17 21 2 17 88 5.2
11 Ricketts, Leo 15-4 243 16.2 29-73 .397 10-36 .278 6-8 .750 5 22 27 1.8 13 0 18 14 0 10 74 4.9
06 Williams, Deonte 6-0 47 7.8 6-15 .400 0-1 .000 8-10 .800 5 7 12 2.0 3 0 4 3 1 2 20 3.3
25 Beatty, Bowyn 3-1 64 21.3 1-7 .143 0-3 .000 1-3 .333 1 8 9 3.0 3 0 4 2 3 2 3 1.0
14 Chol Deng, Kiir Kiir 1-0 10 10.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 410-983 .417 136-432 .315 205-304 .674 175 400 575 31.9 324 8 222 232 55 109 1161 64.50
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 451-952 .474 164-432 .380 261-365 .715 156 453 609 33.8 306 6 273 205 62 137 1327 73.72

Team Statistics SacSt OPP
SCORING 1161 1327
    Points Per Game 64.5 73.7
    Scoring Margin -9.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 410-983 451-952
    Field Goal Pct .417 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 136-432 164-432
    3PT FG Pct .315 .380
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 9.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 205-304 261-365
    FT Pct .674 .715
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 14.5
REBOUNDS 575 609
    Rebounds Per Game 31.9 33.8
    Rebounds Margin -1.9 –
ASSISTS 222 273
    Assists Per Game 12.3 15.2
TURNOVERS 232 205
    Turnovers Per Game 12.9 11.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.3
STEALS 109 137
    Steals Per Game 6.1 7.6
BLOCKS 55 62
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.4
ATTENDANCE 6,535 17,216
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-726 9-1,913
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Sacramento St. 540 621 1161
Opponents 698 629 1327

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/25 PORTLAND ST. W 56-53 397
01/09/25 IDAHO L 67-80 587
01/11/25 EASTERN WASH. L 54-65 478
01/16/25 at  Northern Ariz. L 53-77 889
01/18/25 at  Northern Colo. L 64-68 1521
01/23/25 IDAHO ST. W 75-71 1007
01/25/25 WEBER ST. L 81-87 752
01/30/25 at  Montana St. L 58-70 3209
02/01/25 at  Montana L 59-87 3344
02/06/25 at  Eastern Wash. L 80-83 1197
02/08/25 at  Idaho L 76-78 1972
02/13/25 NORTHERN COLO. L 61-77 532
02/15/25 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 61-65 810
02/20/25 at  Weber St. W 80-77 2196
02/22/25 at  Idaho St. L 66-83 1721
02/27/25 MONTANA L 54-60 1023
03/01/25 MONTANA ST. L 60-87 949
03/03/25 at  Portland St. L 56-59 1167


